South Carolina Department of Corrections

May 8, 2023

For immediate release

Contact: Chrysti Shain, (803) 413-8206
Shain.Chrysti@doc.sc.gov

COLUMBIA, S.C. — The SCDC Inspector General released arrest warrants today for a correctional
officer at Lee Correctional Institution.

Alkeena Eu-Neiger Hackett, 26, of Greenwood, is charged with trafficking fentanyl, providing
prisoners with contraband and criminal conspiracy. Hackett was discovered attempting to bring
a metal grill mouthpiece into Lee Cl hidden in her hair. In a further search of her vehicle,
officers found a rock-like substance weighing 129 grams that field tested positive for fentanyl.
She was fired after her arrest.

The S.C. Department of Corrections reminds members of the public that after an arrest, the
burden of proof is on the state to prove guilt beyond a reasonable doubt within a court of law.

Copies of the arrest warrants are attached.
SCDC thanks the Lee County Sheriff’s Office for its assistance in this arrest.
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ARREST WARRANT

2023A3110100108

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

County/ Municipality of
L

Lee
THE STATE 06-2023-038
against
Alkeena Eu-Neiger Hackett
Address:
Phone: ssv I

Sex: F Race: B
DL State: [ DL #:
DOB:

Height: 35

§ Weight: 230

Agency ORI #  SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency S C Department Of Corrections Investig:

Prosecuting Officer: William C Pruitt - S00442

oOfiense: Drugs / Trafficking in Heroin, morphine, etc., 28 g
or more

Offense Code; 0149

Code/Ordinance Sec:  44-53-0370(e)(3)(c)

Form Approvet by

STATE OF SOUTH CAROL'NA ) ORIG’NAL 5.C. Attorney General
E County/ D Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT s

Lee

Personally appeared before me the affiant  William C Pruitt who

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant
did within this county and state on orabout  5/3/2023
State of South Carolina {or ordinance of County/
in the following particulars:

Alkeena Eu-Neiger Hackett

violate the ciminal laws of the

D Municipality of Lee )

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Dyyps / Trafficking in Heroin, morphine. etc.. 28 g or more

| further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendart named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause s based on the following facts:

On May 3. 2023, while being scanned in for her shift at Lee Correctional Institution (LeeClI) located at 990 Wisacky Highway
Bishopville, SC 29010, in the County of Lee the defendant Alkeena Hackett did violate section 44-53-0370(e}(3)(C) of the South
Carolina code of laws. Drugs/ Trafficking in Heroin. morphine, etc 28 g or more. to wit: the defendant was caught attempling to
smuggle a metal mouthpiece (grill). into LecCI by concealing it inside of her hair. Officers conducted a search of the defendant’s
vehicle and located a package wrapped in biack electrical tape in her purse along with the defendant’s SCDL. The package is
consistent with other packages that have been introduced into correctional institutions. The package contained approximently 129
grams of a rock-like substance which tested presumptive for fentanyl utilizing the MobileDetect Field Test Kit.

o LA

Signature of Affiant
TRs warram 15 CERTIFIED  FOR SERVICE N 1he
- L STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
D County/ | Municipality of @ County! E] Municipaty of ) Affiant's Address ~ P.O. Box 21787
The accused Columbia, SC 29221-1787

is to be armrested and brought before me to be Lee | Affant's Telephone
deall with according to the law

L.S.

= ARREST WARRANT

Signature of Judge
Date; TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTAELE OF THIS COUNTY:
t appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds 1o Dbeleve thal
RETURN :
A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to on orabout 5/ 3/2023 defendant  Alkeena Eu-Nelger Hackent
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

defendant Gr/é,,;,—;q //; chetl E Countyf D Municipality of Lee ) as set forth below:

on ﬂQ&c L Joz>

;mnalure [l éns;a; ;; Eniorcemenl U wcer

RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions

123 South Main Street

P O Box 387

Bishopville, SC 290100387

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Drugs / Trafficking in Heroin. morphine, etc.. 28 g or more

Having found probable cause and the above affianl having swormn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Armest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as

soon thereafter as is practicable
Swom to and subscribed before me )

on 5/3/2023 ) A g —
= Judge's ress UL BoxX
§S JnoL'v' % Ls) ) Bishopville, SC 29010-
ignalure of ssuing Judge L O Judge's Telephone (803)484'5905

Windi King
Issuing Court: Magistrate D Municipal

Judge Code: 7454 )
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

Z

S

D Circuit

ORIGINAL




ARREST WARRANT

2023A3110100106

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ I:l Municipality of

Lee

THE STATE 06-2023-038
against

Alkeena Eu-Neiger Hackett

Phone: SSN:

Sex: F Race: B Height:  §

DLState: g  OL#

oos: [ AcerwyORI# SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C Department Of Corrections Investig:

Prosecuting Oficer  William C Pruitt - S00442

offense: Conspiracy / Criminal Conspiracy, Common Law
conspiracy defined

Offense Code 0049

Address:

5 Weight: 230

Formn Approved by

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA } ORIGINAL S.C_ Attomey Genera
E County! |:] Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT el

Lee

Personally appeared before me the affiant  William C Pruitt who

being duly swom deposes and says that defendant
did within this county and stale on orabout  5/3/2023
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/
in the following particulars:

Alkeena Eu-Neiger Hackett

violate the crimnal laws of the
D Municipality of Lee )

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Copspiracy / Criminal Conspiracy. Common Law conspiracy defined

| futher state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On May 3. 2023, while being scanned in for her shift at Lee Correctional Institution (LeeCl) located at 990 Wisacky Highway
Bishopville, SC 29010, in the County of Lee the defendant Alkeena Hackent did violate section 16-17-410 of the South Carolina
code of laws, Criminal Conspiracy to wit: The Defendant did conspire with the purpose of committing an unlawful act by unlawful
means. the defendant was caught attempling to smuggle a metal mouthpiece (grill), into LeeCl by concealing it inside of her hair.
The defandant did admit post Miranda that she was bringing the grill to an inmate by the nickname of "gunsmoke”.

CodefOrdinance Sec.  16-17-0410
IS warrani s N the
|:| County/ ‘:‘ Municipality of
The accused
's tc be arrested and brought before me to be
dealt with according to the law.
(LS.}

_§§nalu1| of Jusge

Date:

RETURN
A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

defendant ﬁ’/Apgn& /-Igcf-e[«b
o A]ae, 2 2011

(L

Tignature of ConstablelLaw Enforcement OTcer

RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions

123 South Main Street

PO Box 387

Bishopville, SC 290100387

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

Signature of Affiant
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
El County! D Municipality of ) Affiant's Address PO Bpx 21787
Columbia, SC 29221-1787
Lee Affiant's Telephone
ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit thal there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on orabout 5/ 3/2023 defendant Alkeena Eu-Neiger Hackett
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina {or ordinance of
E County! D Municipality of Lee

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Conspiracy / Criminal Conspiracy, Common Law conspiracy defined

) as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as

soon thereafter as is practicable
Sworn to and subscribed before me

on 5/3/2023

)
T ) Judge's Address  P.O. Box 2
Blind. 3; § Lsy ) Bishopville, SC 29010-
ranalure of TsS0ing ) Judge's Telephone  (803)484-5905
)

Windi King
Judge Code 7454 Issuing Court: Magistrate D Municipal
ORIGINAL

D Circuit

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2023A3110100107

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

[E County? D Municipality of

Lee

THE STATE 06-2023-038
against

Alkeena Eu-Neiger Hackett

== _

Phone son: [N

Sex F Race B Heght: 5 5 Weight 230
DL State: [ DL#:

poe: ___ Agency ORI& SC040095C
Prosecuing Agency: > C Department Of Corrections Investig:

Prosecuting Officer.  William C Pruiti - S00442

Offiense: Prisoners / Contraband, possession by prisoner,
furnishing or attempt to furnish prisoner with

Offense Code: 0074

Code/Ordinance Sec:  24-03-0950

Form Approved by

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL eyl
E County/ D Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT Aoni 21,2003

Lee

Personally appeared before me the affiant  William C Pruitt who

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant
did within this county and state on orabout  5/3/2023
State of South Carolina for ordinance of County/

in the following particulars:

Alkeena Eu-Neiger Hackett

violate the criminal laws of the
D Municipality of Lee )

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: prisoners / Contraband. possession by prisoner, furnishing or attempt to furnish prisoner with

| further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

On May 3. 2023. while being scanned in for her shift at Lee Correctional Institution (LeeCl) located at 990 Wisacky Highway
Bishopville. SC 29010, in the County of Lec the defendant Alkeena Hackett did violate section 24-3-950 of the South Carolina code
of laws, Prisoners / Contraband. possession by prisoner, furnishing or attempt to furnish prisoner with, to wit: the defendant was
caught attempting to smuggle a metal mouthpiece (grill). into LeeCl by concealing it inside of her hair. These items are items that
are deemed as contraband by the SCDC Director and published by him in a conspicuous place availabic to inmates and civilians at

Signature of Affiant

This  warrant 1s CERTIFIED  FOR  SERVICE n tne

D County/ D Municipality of

is to Dbe arested and brought before me to be
dealt with according to the law

The accused

(L.S)

Signature of Judge

Date:

RETURN
A copy of this arrest wamant was delivered to

Olkeeng  Wackedt
e {/’a‘j 2 2022

e

M At

Tgnalure of Cona[abRe e EFMOrCEmEnl LINEr

defendant

RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions

123 South Main Street

PO Box 387

Bishopville, SC 290100387

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

”ﬂy;@
)

P.O. Box 21787
Columbia, SC 29221-1787

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

E County/ |:| Municipality of )

Lee Affiant's Telephone

Affiant's Address

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
t appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that
on orabout 5 3/2023 defendant Alkeena Eu-Neiger Hackett
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carglina (or ordinance of
E County/ D Municipality of Lee } as se! forth below:
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Contraband, possession by prisoner, furnishing or attempt to furnish prisoner with
Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her befare me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Armest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
s00n thereafter as is practicable
Sworn to and subscribed before me )
on 5/3/2023 B )
Judge's Address  P.O. Box 2
g m@dt &f ™y Ls) ) Bishopville, SC 29010-
grwure o Tsslling Judge Judge's Telephone 4.
Windi King {4 y o8 p (803)484-5905
Judge Code: 7454 ) Issuing Court: Magistrate I___' Municipal |__-] Circuit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



